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BEFORE THE 

COMMISSIONERS 

MIKE GLEASON, Chairman 20111 DEC -5 P 12: 08 

GARY PIERCE 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
[CR WATER USERS ASSOCIATION, INC. 
FOR A PERMANENT RATE INCREASE. 

DOCKET NO. W-02824A-07-0388 

NOTICE OF FILING 

Staff hereby provides notice of filing the attached revised rate design schedules CRM-13. 

The corrected schedules reflect a correction to the Staff proposed tier breakpoints for the 1 inch meter 

md change the commodity rates to carry the numbers out to typical three decimal places rather than 

the initial two decimal places in the original schedule. None of the changes have any effect on the 

numbers provided in the testimony filed on November 30,2007. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 5th day of December, 2007. 

Kevin 0. Torrey 
Attorney, Legal Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Lf 

(602) 542-3402 

Original and thirteen (1 3) copies 
of the foregoing were filed this 
e d a y  of December, 2007 with: 

Docket Control 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

DEC -5 
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Copy of the foregoing mailed this 
c d a y  of December, 2007 to: 

Robert M. Busch 
ICR Water Users Association, Inc. 
P.O. Box 5669 
Chino Valley, Arizona 86323 

Robert J. Metli 
Marcie A. Shuman 
Snell & Wilmer, L.L.P. 
One Arizona Center 
400 East Van Buren Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 
Attorney for ICR Water Users Assiation, Inc. 
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ICR WATER USERS ASSOCIATION 
Docket No. W-2824A-074388 
Test Year Ending December 31,2006 

Monthlv Usacre Charm 

RATE DESIGN 

Present 
Rates 

518 x 314" Meter 
314" Meter 

1 " Meter 
1%" Meter 
2" Meter 
3" Meter 
4" Meter 
6" Meter 

Gallons included in Minimum 

Commodity Rates 
All meter sizes 
Per 1,000 gallons in excess of gallons in monthly minimum 

5/8 x3/4 Inch Meter 
Tier 1 zero gallon to 4,000 gallons 
Tier 2 4,001 gallons to 10,000 gallons 
Tier 3 All gallons over 10,000 gallons 

Tier 1 zero gallon to 4,000 gallons 
Tier 2 4,001 gallons to 9,000 gallons 
Tier 3 All gallons over 9,000 gallons 

314 Inch Meter 
Tier 1 zero gallon to 4,000 gallons 
Tier 2 4,001 gallons to 10.000 gallons 
Tier 3 All gallons over 10,000 gallons 
Tier 1 zero gallon to 4,000 gallons 
Tier 2 4,001 gallons to 9,000 gallons 
Tier 3 All gallons over 9,000 gallons 

I Inch Meter 
Tier 1 Up to 25.000 gallons 
Tier 2 Over 25.000 gallons 

Tier 1 Up to 22,500 gallons 
Tier 2 Over 22,500 gallons 

1.5 Inch Meter 
Tier 1 Up to 50,000 gallons 
Tier 2 Over 50,000 gallons 

Tier 1 Up to 50,000 gallons 
Tier 2 Over 50,000 gallons 

2 Inch Meter 
Tier 1 Up to 80,000 gallons 
Tier 2 Over 80,000 gallons 

Tier 1 Up to 80,000 gallons 
Tier 2 Over 80,000 gallons 

3 Inch Meter 
Tier 1 Up to 160,000 gallons 
Tier 2 Over 160,000 gallons 

Tier 1 Up to 150,000 gallons 
Tier 2 Over 150,000 gallons 

$ 20.0( 
20.0t 
50.0t 

1oo.ot 
160.0t 
300.0( 
500.0t 

1 ,000.ot 

1 .ooc 

$ 2.8C 

nla 
nla 
nla 

nla 
nla 
nla 

nla 
nla 
nla 
nla 
nla 
nla 

nla 
nla 

nla 
nla 

nla 
nla 

nla 
nla 

nla 
nla 

nla 
nla 

nla 
nla 

nla 
nla 

Cornpan) 
Proposec 

Rates 

§ 25% 
38.2: 
63.7: 

127.5( 
204.0t 
382.5 
637.3 

1,275.0( 

t 

nli 

3.1: 
3.82 
4.47 

nlz 
nla 
nla 

i 3.19 
i 3.83 
i 4.47 

nla 
nla 
da  

; 3.83 
4.47 

ria 
nla 

I 3.83 
I 4.47 

nla 
nla 

3.83 
4.47 

nla 
nla 

3.83 

nla 
nla 

Staff 
Recommended 

Rates 

26.2C 
39.3c 
65.5C 

131.0C 
209.6C 
419.2C 
655.00 

1,310.00 

a 

nla 

nla 
nla 
nla 

2.645 
3.960 
4.741 

nla 
nla 
nla 

2.645 
3.960 
4.741 

nla 
nla 

3.960 
4.741 

nla 
nla 

3.960 
4.741 

nla 
nla 

3.960 
4.741 

nla 
nla 

3.960 
4.741 



ICR Water Users Association 

Docket No. W-2824A-07-0388 
Test Year Ending December 31,2006 

4 Inch Meter 
Tier 1 Up to 250,000 gallons 
Tier 2 Over 250,000 gallons 

Tier 1 Up to 250,000 gallons 
Tier 2 Over 250,000 gallons 

nla 
nla 

nla 
nla 

6 Inch Meter 
Tier 1 Up to 500,000 gallons nla 
Tier 2 Over 500.000 gallons nla 

Tier 1 Up to 500,000 gallons 
Tier 2 Over 500,000 gallons 

nla 
nla 

ConstructionlBulk, per 1,000 gallons - all gallons. nla 

$ 3.83 

n/a 
n/a 

$ 3.83 

n/a 
nJa 

3.83 

COMPANY PRO 
Service I I Meter I 

Service Line and Meter Installation Charges I Present I Line Chargel I Installation I 
518" x 314" Meter $ 250.00 I $  385.00 I I $ 135.00 I 
314" Meter 
1 " Meter 
1%" Meter 
2" Turbine Meter 
2" Compound Meter 
3" Turbine Meter 
3" Compound Meter 
4" Turbine Meter 
4" Compound Meter 
6" Turbine Meter 
6" Compound Meter 
8 Inch 
10 Inch 
12 Inch 

At Cost 
At cost 

nla 
nla 
nla 

Service Charges 
Establishment 

Establishment (After Hours) 
Reconnection (Delinquent) 
Reconnection (After Hours) 
Meter Test (Calibration or leak deception) 
Deposit Requirement( ResidentiaU Commercial) (1) 
Deposit Interest (2) 
Re-Establishment (Within 12 Months) (3) 
NSF Check 
Deferred Payment Per Month 1.5 % 
Meter Re-Read (If Correct) 
Late Charge per Month 

Monthly Service Charge for Fire Sprinkler 
4 inch or Smaller 
6 inch 
8 inch 
10 inch 
Larger than 10 inch 

Company Proposed 
1 Per Rule Deposit (R-14-2-403.8) 
2 Per Rule Deposit Interest (R-14-2-403.8.3) 
3 Per Rule Reestablishment (14-2-403.D.l) 

(a) $5.00 minimum or 1.5% of unpaid balance whichever is greater. 

$ 215.00 
$ 255.00 
$ 465.00 
$ 965.00 
$1,690.00 
$1,470.00 
$2,265.00 
$2,350.00 
$3,245.00 
$4,545.00 
$6,280.00 
At Cost 
At cost 

xz+zz 
$ 25.00 $ 25.00 

50.00 
20.00 

20.00 
nla 

per rule 
per rule 
per rule 

1.50% 
15.00 

10.00 

(a) 

50.00 
20.00 
40.00 
20.00 

per rule 
per rule 
per rule 

1.50% 
15.00 

10.00 
(a) 

nla nla 
nla nla 
nla nla 
nla nla 
nla nla 

Revised Schedule CRM-13 

Page 2 of 2 

nla 
nla 

396.0 
474.1 

nla 
nla 

3.960 
4.741 

4.741 

)SED 
Total 

Proposed 
$ 520.00 
$ 600.00 
$ 690.00 
$ 935.00 
$ 1.595.00 
$ 2.320.00 
$ 2,275.00 
$ 3,110.00 
$ 3,520.00 
$ 4,475.00 
$ 6,275.00 
$ 8,050.00 

At Cost 
At cost 
At Cost 

Staff 
Recommended 

$ 25.00 
50.00 
20.00 
40.00 
20.00 

6.00% 
** 

15.00 

10.00 
1.50% 

*.. 

"I*" 

e... 

...* 
*..* .... 

STAI 
Service I 

$ 385.00 
$ 435.00 
$ 470.00 
$ 630.00 
$ 630.00 
$ 805.00 
$ 845.00 
$ 1,170.00 
$ 1,230.00 
$ 1,730.00 
$ 1,770.00 

At Cost 
At cost 

: RECOMhi 
Meter 

Installation 
$ 135.00 
$ 215.00 
$ 255.00 
$ 465.00 
$ 965.00 
$1,690.00 
$1,470.00 
$2,265.00 
$2.350.00 
$3,245.00 
$4,545.00 
$6,280.00 

At Cost 
At cost 
At Cost 

Recommendei 

935.00 
$ 1,595.00 
$ 2,320.00 
$ 2,275.00 
$ 3.110.00 
$ 3,520.00 
$ 4,475.00 
$ 6,275.00 
$ 8,050.00 

At Cost 
At cost 
At Cost 

Staff Recommended 
Per rule R14-2-403.8 

** Months off system time the minimum (R-14-2-403.D) 
*** 1.5 percent of the unpaid balance per month. 
**** 100 percent of monthly minimum for a comparable Sized Meter Connection. 
but no less than $5.00 per month. The Service Charge for Fire Sprinklers 
is only applicable for service lines separate and distinct from the primary 
water service line. 


